# CH \$140.00 257(

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM400444

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		09/30/2016	Bank: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC		
Street Address:	1050 Cindy Lane		
City:	Carpinteria		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	93013		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2570589	NUSIL
Registration Number:	2464950	VERSASIL3
Registration Number:	3384517	NUSIL
Registration Number:	4489437	CARESIL
Registration Number:	4383536	NUSIL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-735-2811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

**Correspondent Name:** Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Monique L. Ribando

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	217730/2332
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Rodal
SIGNATURE:	/rebecca rodal/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2016

### **Total Attachments: 6**

 $source = NuSil\_Avantor - NuSil\ Trademark\ Release\ (Executed) \# page 1.tif$ 

 $source = NuSil\_Avantor - NuSil\ Trademark\ Release\ (Executed) \# page 2.tif$ 

source=NuSil\_Avantor - NuSil Trademark Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=NuSil\_Avantor - NuSil Trademark Release (Executed)#page4.tif

source=NuSil\_Avantor - NuSil Trademark Release (Executed)#page5.tif

Source=Nuoii\_Avaintoi - Nuoii Trademark Pielease (Executed)#pages.tii

source=NuSil\_Avantor - NuSil Trademark Release (Executed)#page6.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of September 30, 2016 (this "Release"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), as follows:

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the (a) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2011 (the "2011 Trademark Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 13, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4520/0766; (b) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2015 (the "2015 Trademark Security Agreement"); and (c) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2016 (the "2016 Trademark Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 29, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5780/0911, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, the Grantor pledged to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor then had or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Released Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, Internet domain names, other source or business identifiers, and designs, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and pending applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office) or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedules A, B and C;
- (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby ((a) and (b) collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- (c) all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing, all Supporting Obligations and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in or to the Released Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and

releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in or to the Released Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto, and any and all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the 2011 Trademark Security Agreement, the 2015 Trademark Security Agreement or the 2016 Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Robert Hetu

Title: Authorized Signatory

By: Whitney Gaston

Title: Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

### **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

### Reel/Frame No. 4520/0766

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NuSil	75674237	04/05/1999	2570589	05/21/2002
Versasil3 (Stylized	75674209	04/05/1999	2464950	07/03/2001
Letters)				
NuSil & Design	77199093	06/06/2007	3384517	02/19/2008

## SCHEDULE B TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

### **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CareSil	85789944	11/28/2012	4489437	02/25/2014
NUSIL	85799053	12/10/2012	4383536	08/13/2013

## SCHEDULE C TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

### **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

### **Reel/Frame No. 5780/0911**

RECORDED: 09/30/2016

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Versasil3 (Stylized	75674209	04/05/1999	2464950	07/3/2001
Letters)				
CareSil	85789944	11/28/2012	4489437	02/25/2014
NUSIL	85799053	12/10/2012	4383536	08/13/2013